
Yalden, Edmund, s. Edmund, of Newton Valence,
Southampton, cler. Hart Hall, matric. 17
May, 1740, aged 17; B.A. (Hertford Coll.) 31
Jan., 1743-4, M.A. 1746.

Yalden, George, is. William, of Llanelly, co. Car¬
marthen, gent. Christ Church, matric. 11 Dec.,
1839, aged 18 ; B.A. 1843, rector of Twywell,
Northants, 1850, until his death 17 May, 1874.

Yalden, James, s. William, of Ovington, Hants, gent.
Pembroke Coll., matric. 20 Oct., 1775, aged 18 ;
fellow New Coll., B.A. 1780, M.A. 1786, vicar of
Weston-on-the-Green 1799, rector of Bucknel, Oxon,
1801, until his death 17 April, 1822.

Yalden, Richard, s. Edmund, of Newton Valence, co.
Southampton, cler. Brasenose Coll., matric. 26
Jan., 1743-4, aged 17; B.A. 19 Feb., 1747-8, M.A.
1750, vicar of Newton Valence and rector of Great-
ham, Southants, 1761, until his death 5 March,
1785-

Yalden, Thomas, s. William, of St. Mary's, Winches¬
ter, arm. Pembroke Coll., matric. 4 Nov., 1768,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1772, M.A. 1775. [5]

Yaldwyn, John, s. Richard, of Lndgershall, Wilts,cler. Hart Hall, matric. 17 April, 1736, aged
18; B.A. 3 March, 1739-40, brother of Richard
1725.

Yaldwyn, John, s. John, of Blackdown, Sussex, cler.Oriel Coll., matric. 16 Oct., 1789, aged 17;
brother of Richard 1781.

Yaldwyn, Richard, s. Rich., of Ludgersall, Wilts,
cler. Balliol Coll., matric. 20 March, 1724-5,
aged 15 ; brother of John 1736. See Gent's Mag.,
1763, P- 3 I 4-

Yaldwyn, Richard, s. John, of Lodsworth, Sussex,
cler. University Coll., matric. 7 Dec., 1781,
aged 19 ; of Blackdown, Sussex, died in 1807.

Yale, Rev. John, s. David, of Bryneglwys, co. Denbigh,
gent. Jesus Coll., matric. 21 Nov., 1734, aged
19; B.A. 1738, of Plas-yn-Yale, died 16 Sep., 1789.

Yale, John Edward Ivor, born in Australia, is. William
Corbett, arm. Magdalen Coll., matric.*3 June,
1876, aged 18; B.A. 1881, bar.-at-law, of the Inner
Temple, 1883. See Foster's Men at the Bar. [S.2.]

Yale, William Corbett, is. John Parry Jones-Parry, of
Pwllheli, co. Carnarvon, cler. Worcester Coll.,
matric. 30 March, 1843, aged 17; B.A. 1848, of
Plas-yn-Yale, co. Denbigh, J.P. D.L., bar.-at-law,
Inner Temple, 1851, assumed the surname of Yale
in lieu of Jones-Parry 1867. See Foster's Men at
the Bar.

Yapp, Richard, is. Richard, of Worcester, gent.
Worcester Coll., matric. 15 Feb., 1853, aged
18; B.A. 1857, M.A. 1859, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's
Inn, i860. See Foster's Men at the Bar.

Yarborough, Alfred Cooke, 2s. George Cooke, ofCampsmount, Yorks, arm. Lincoln Coll. , matric.
1 June, 1866, aged 18, brother of the next named.
See Foster's Yorkshire Collection & Eton School
Lists.

Yarborougll, George Bryan Cooke, is. George Cooke,of Campsmount, Yorks, arm. Christ Church,
matric. 11 Oct., 1861, aged 17; B.A. from St!
Alban Hall, 1865, of Campsmount, sometime
lieutenant 14th hussars. See Foster's Baronetage,
Cooke. [15]

Yarborougll, George Cooke, s. George Cooke, ofArksey, Yorks, arm. Brasenose Coll., matric.
21 Feb., 1756, aged 18 ; of Streethorpe, Yorks, a
student of Lincoln's Inn 1759, assumed the surname
and arms of Yarborough 5 July, 1802, died 19
Jan., 1818. See Foster's Baronetage & Yorkshire
Collection.

Yarborougll, George Cooke, s. John Cooke Yar¬borough, of Warmsworth, Yorks. Christ Church,
matric. (as Cooke) 27 Oct., 1814, aged 20; of
Campsmount, Yorks, died 2 Feb., 1870. See Foster's
Baronetage.

Yarborough, Henry, fellow of Jesus Coll., Cam¬bridge (B.A. 1712, M.A. 1718) ; incorp. 21 Oct.,
1723, D.D. 1728 (s. Thomas, of Campsall, Yorks,
serjt.-at-law), rector of Tewin, Herts, preb. of York,
died 28 Nov., 1774, aged 83. See Foster's York¬
shire Collection.

Yarborough, Rev. John James Cooke, 4s. RichardCooke, of London, arm. Non-Coll., matric. 13
Oct., 1877, aged 22; B.A. from K eble Coll.
1880, M.A. 1884, organizing secretary, universitv
missions to Central Africa 1884. [19]

Yarburgh, Charles, s. James, of Heslington, Yorks,arm. University Coll., matric. 22 May, 1735,
aged 19 ; B.A. 18 Jan., 1738-9, M.A. 1741, of Hes¬
lington and Snaith, Yorks, and of Yarborough, co.
Lincoln, died 6 Aug., 1789, father of Nicholas E.

Yarburgh, Nicholas (Edmund), s. Charles, of Hes¬lington, Yorks, arm. University Coll., matric.
18 Nov., 1788, aged 17 ; B.A. 1793, of Heslington
Hall, high sheriff Yorks, 1836, died 6 Aug., 1852.
See Foster's Yorkshire Collection.

Yard, Alleyne Cox, is. Thomas, of Barbados, West
Indies, arm. Exeter Coll., matric. 6 July, 1827,
aged 18; B.A. 1832, M.A. 1837, bar.-at-law, Inner
Temple, 1838, died 20 March, 1858, brother of
Thomas. See Eton School Lists.

Yard, Thomas, 2s. Thomas, of Barbados, West Indies,arm. Exeter Coll., matric. 4 March, 1829, aged
18 ; B.A. 1832, M.A. 1839, perp. curate Red Hill,
Hants, 1838-50, rector of Ashwell 1850-75, hon.
canon Peterborough 1870, chaplain Wyggeston's
Hospital at Leicester, father of the next named. See
Eton School Lists.

Yard, Thomas Charles, is. Thomas, of Redhill, nearHavant, Hants, cler. Exeter Coll., matric. 11
June, 1862, aged 18.

Yarde, Edward, 4s. Giles, of St. Andrew's, Holborn,London, gent. Exeter Coll., matric. 22 Oct.,
1859, aged 19 ; B.A. 1864, M.A. 1867, held various
curacies 1865-74, rector of Puddington, Devon,
1874-5, and of Northleigh 1876. [£5J
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Francis Yarde. 1715—1886. John W. Yates.

Yarde, Francis, s. Edward, of Brixham, Devon, arm.Merton Coll ., matric. 19 June, 1721, aged 16;
B.A. 1725.

Yarde, Francis, s. Gilbert, of Stoke Gabriel, Devon,gent. Balliol Coll ., matric. 15 March, 1758,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1762.

Yarde, (Sir) Francis Buller (2nd Bart.), s. Francis, ofSt. Andrew's, Middlesex, arm. Corpus Christi
Coll ., matric. 22 Nov., 1785, aged 18; created M.A.
23 March, 1789, of Churston Ferrers, Devon, M.P.
Totnes 1790-6, assumed the additional final surname
of Buller by royal licence 26 June, 1800, died 17
April 1833, father of Sir Edward M. Buller, baronet.
See page 187 ; see also Foster's Baronetage.

Yarde, George, 5s. John, of Crediton, Devon, gent.Pembroke Coll ., matric. 27 Feb., 1828, aged iq ;
B.A. 1833.

Yard, Gilbert, s. Gilbert, of Stoke Gabriel, Devon, arm.Hart Hall , matric. 2 July, 1722, aged 18 ; father
of Francis 1758. [5]

Yarde, Gilbert, s. Gilbert, of Kingsteignton, arm.Balliol Coll ., matric. 6 March, 1731-2, aged 18 ;
B .A. 1735, M.A. 1738.

Yarde, John, s. Giles, of Crediton, Devon, arm. OrielColl ., matric. 17 May, 1779, aged 18.
Yarde, Robert, s. Edward, of Churcliton, Devon, arm.

Christ Church , matric. 12 March, 1717-8, aged
17-

Yarde, Robert, s. Robert, of Colney Hatch, Middlesex,arm. Queen's Coll ., matric. 1 Dec. 1742, aged
19-

Yard, Samuel, s. John, of Taunton, Somerset, gent.Balioll Coll ., matric. 10 March, 1717-8, aged 18 ;
B.A. from Queen's Coll. 1721, M .A. 1724. [a.©]

Yarde, Thomas John, is. Thomas, of Chudleigh,Devon, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 4 Oct., 1864,
aged 20; B.A. 1869, of Whiteway, Devon, held
various curacies 1868-79.

Yarde, Walter Broad Stocker, o.s. Walter George, ofBelgaum, East Indies, arm. Trinity Coll . , matric.
31 Oct., 1865, aged 19; B.A. 1870, M.A. 1872,
bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1877, an inspector of
schools 1875. See Foster's Men at the Bar &
Rugby School Reg.

Yardley, Frank, 2s. Edwin, of Birmingham, gent.Exeter Coll ., matric. 16 Oct., 1884, aged 20.
Yardley, George Watkins, 2s. John, of Apperley, co.Worcester, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 31

Jan., 1879, aged 18; B .A. 1883, bar.-at-law, Inner
Temple, 1885. See Foster's Men at the Ba?.

Yardley, Henry, s. George, of Notgrove, co. Glouces¬
ter, cler. Trinity Coll ., matric. 27March, 1723,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1726, M.A. 1729, B.D. 1741, died
in college 29 April, 1756. [2.5]

Yardley, Thomas, IS. William, of Shifnal, Salop,arm. Christ Church , matric. 19 Oct., 1853, aged
17-

Yarker, John, y.s. John, of Ulverstone, Lancashire,arm. Corpus Christi Coll ., matric. 17 Dec.,
1835, aged 19 ; exhibitioner 1835-6, vicar of St.
John Baptist, Isleworth, 1856, brother of the next
named.

Yarker, Robert, s. John, of Ulverstone, Lancashire,gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 16 Jan., 1818, aged
19 ; B.A. 1821, M.A. 1824, a minor canon of
Chester 1827, perp. curate of St. Olave's, Chester,
1828-47, vicar of Neston 1847, until his death 10
May, 1853.

Yarnold, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Evesham, co. Wor¬cester, gent. Christ Church , matric. 7 March,
1745-6, aged 17 ; B.A. 1749, bar.-at-law, Middle
Temple, 1753.

Yarntoil, Thomas, s. John, of Salperton, co. Glou¬cester, pleb. University Coll ., matric 8 June,
1736, aged 14 ; B.A. 1740. [20J

Yarranton, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Milson, co. Wor¬cester, gent. Wadham Coll ., matric. 3 June,
1802, aged 19.

Yar wot til, William Vaughan, is. Robert, ofTrostrey,co. Monmouth, gent. St. John's Coll., matric.
5 Dec., 1839, aged 19; B.A. 1844, M.A. 1848.

Yate, Benjamin, s. Benjamin, of Bridgnorth, Salop,pleb. Christ Church, matric. 11 Oct., 1756,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1760, M.A. 1763.

Yate, Henry (Gorges Dobyns, s. Robert Dobvns-Yate),of Bromesberrow, co. Gloucester, gent. St. John's
Coll., matric. 13 Dec., 1774, aged 18 ; B.C.L.
1781, D .C .L. 1797, rector of Fretherne and Bromes¬
berrow 1781, and preb. of Hereford 1801, until his
death 20 Oct., 1812, brother of Robert 1768.

Yate, John, s. Charles, of Arlingham, co. Gloucester,arm. Balliol Coll., matric. 4 Feb., 1747-8, aged
17. [25]

Yate, Robert Dobyns, s. Robert Dobyns, of Bishop'sFrome, co. Hereford, arm. Hertford Coll.,
matric. 10 April, 1744, aged 16; of Evesbatch, co.
Hereford, J.P., D.L., high sheriff co. Gloucester,
assumed the surname and arms of Yate by Act of
Parliament 1759, died 10 Jan., 1766.

Yate, Robert Gorges Dobyns, s. Robert, of Burrup, co.Hereford, arm. St. John's Coll., matric. 4 May,
1768, aged 16 ; of Bromesberrow, died 26 May,
1785, father of Walter H.

Yate, Samuel, s. Samuel, of Middleton Cheney,Northants, gent. Brasenose Coll., matric. 16
Nov., 1724, aged 18 ; B.A. 1728, M .A. 1732,
father of Thomas 1755. See Gent.'s Mag., 1789, i.
375-

Yate, Thomas, s. Thomas, of Middlewich, Cheshire,gent. Brasenose Coll., matric. 5 March, 1727-
8, aged 15.

Yate, Thomas, s. Samuel, of Helmdon, Northants,cler. Brasenose Coll., matric. 11 Feb., 1755,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1758. [3©]

Yate, Walter, s. Walter, of Bromsberrow, co. Glou¬cester, arm. Hart Hall, matric. 25 Feb., 1725-6,
aged 15; bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1733, died 28
June, 1738.

Yate, Walter Honywood, s. Robert Gorges Dobyns, ofBromesberrow, co. Gloucester, arm. St. John's
Coll., matric. 15 July, 1796, aged 17; of Bromes¬
berrow.

Yate, William, s. Robert, of St. Giles's, London, arm.Queen's Coll., matric. 3 March, 1720 -1, aged
16.

Yate, William, s. William, of Dorsington, co. Glou¬
cester, cler. Balliol Coll., matric. 30 May,
1746, aged 21 ; B.A. 21 March, 1750-1.

Yates, Rev. Arthur George, 3s. David, of Rastrick,Yorks, gent. Keble Coll., matric. 22 Jan., 1880,
aged 19 ; scholar 1879-83, B.A. 1883, M.A. 1886.

Yates, Edmund Telfer, is. Richard, of St. Marylebone,London, ' D. Doctor.' Oriel Coll., matric. 17
June, 1830, aged 19 ; B.A. 1834, M.A. 1837. [36]

Yates, Francis, s. Francis, of Whitehaven, Cumber¬land, cler. Queen's Coll., matric. 23 July, 1717,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1721.

Yates, George James, is. George, of Birmingham,gent. Queen's Coll., matric. 28 Oct., 1881, aged
20 ; scholar 1881-5, B.A. 1885.

Yates, Hamlet, s. William, of Aston, Cheshire, pleb.Wadham Coll., matric. 9 Nov., 1726, aged
19.

Yates, James, s. Thomas, of Charlton, Oxon, doctor.Christ Church, matric. 14 June, 1737, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1742, brother of Richard Sutton. See Alumni
West., 316. [^0.1

Yates, James Deakin, is. Samuel, of Eccleshall, co.Stafford, gent. University Coll., matric. 13
Oct., i877,"aged 19 ; B.A. 1881. See Rugby School
Reg.

Yates, John, s. George, of Stanmin, Lancashire, cler.Brasenose Coll., matric. 14 March, 1721-2, aged
19; buried in St. Michael's, Lichfield, 1722.

Yates, John William, y.s. George, of Birmingham,arm. Merton Coll., matric. 16 Oct., 1884, aged
19 ; exhibitioner 1884-5, B.A. 1888.
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J. H. Y ates. 1715—1886. H. F. Y eatman.

Yates, Jonathan Howarth, o.s. Edmund, of Bury,
Lancashire, arm. Christ Church, matric. 16
March, 1821, aged 18. See Eton School Lists.

Yates, (Sir) Joseph, s. Joseph, of Manchester, Lanca¬
shire, arm. Queen's Coll., matric. 7 Dec., 1739,
aged 17; bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1753, King's
counsel for Duchy of Lancaster 1761, serjt.-at-law
and a justice of King's Bench 1764, knighted 16 Dec.,
1763, chancellor of Durham 1765, a justice Common
Pleas 16 Feb., 1770, until his death 7 June following.

Yates, Joseph, is. Joseph, of Bedford Row, Blooms-
bury, London, equitis. Christ Church, matric.
30 June, 1781, aged 17 ; B.A. 1785, bar.-at-law,
Inner Temple, 1795, King's counsel for the Duchy
of Lancaster, and commissioner of bankrupts
1799, until his death in 1824. See Alumni West.,

„ 413.
Yates, Joseph St. John, is. Joseph, of St. Andrew's,

London, arm. Christ Church matric. 2 June,
1827, aged 18; of Wellbank, Cheshire, bar.-at-law,
Inner Temple, 1835, a commissioner of bankrupts,
sometime a judge of Small Debts Court, Glossop,
co. Derby, a judge of Cheshire County Courts 1847-
82, died 2 March 1887. See Foster's Me?i at the
Bar.

Yates, Joseph Hollis, 2s. Thomas, of Gloucester, arm.
Non-Coll., matric. 13 Jan., 1883, aged 22. [5]

Yates, Richard, s. John, of Newby, Westmoreland,
pleb. Queen's Coll., matric. 5 July, 1716, aged
14; B.A. 13 Feb., 1721-2, M.A. 1730, brother of
Robert 1715.

Yates, Richard (Sutton), s. Thomas, of Charleton,
Oxon, doctor. Queen's Coll., matric. 7 Jan.,
1729-30, aged 18 ; B.A. 1733, M.A. 1736, B. & D.D.
1750, rector of Solihull, co. Warwick, 1769, and
vicar of Tardebig, co. Worcester, 1780, until his
death 26 Jan., 1789, brother of James, and father of
the next named.

Yates, Richard William, s. Richard (Sutton), of West¬
minster, doctor. Queen's Coll., matric. 29 Jan.,
1778, aged 16; B.A. 1781, M.A. 1784, 20 years
curate of Solihull, died 26 Jan., 1805 (his son, Rev.
J. S. B. Y., died 4 Dec., 1828).

Yates, Robert, s. Robert, of Newby, Westmoreland,
pleb. Queen's Coll., matric. 7 April, 1715, aged
18; brother of Richard.

Yates, Robert, s. Bartholomew, of 'Insula Virginas'
(the Virgin Islands), cler. Oriel Coll., matric. 12
July, 1733, aged 18 ; B.A. 1737, brother of Bar¬
tholomew Yeates. [10]

Yates, Robert Thomas Coghlan, is. Robert Ballard, of
Alverstoke, Hants, arm. Magdalen Hall, matric.
21 Oct., 1847, aged 24.

Yates, Samuel Wildman, s. John, of Holcombe, Lan¬
cashire, arm. Balliol Coll., matric. 23 Jan.,
1812, aged 18 ; B.A. 1815, 'M.A. 1836, vicar of St.
Mary's, Reading, 1835, until his death 7 May, 1862.
See Eton School Lists.

Yates, William, s. Ben., of Claverley, Salop, pleb.
Pembroke Coll., matric. 20 March, 1717-8, aged
18; B .A. 1 Feb., 1721-2 (as Yate).

Yates, William, s. William, of Bury, Lancashire, gent.
Brasenose Coll., matric. 23 Nov., 1795, aged 19 ;
B .A. 1799, M.A. 1805, rector of Eccleston, Lanca¬
shire, 1813, until his death 23 Jan., 1854. See also
Gent's Mag., 1830, ii. 474.

Yates, William, is. Thomas, of Bury, Lancashire, arm.
Brasenose Coll., matric. 19 June, 1819, aged 16 ;
B.A. 1823. [15]

Yates, William, 4s. Samuel, of Eccleshall, co. Stafford,
gent. Oriel Coll., matric. 8 Feb., 1849, aged 18 ;
scholar Lincoln Coll. 1850-3, B.A. 1852, fellow
Brasenose Coll. 1853-67, M.A. 1855, proctor
1866, Greek lecturer and junior dean 1859, tutor
*859-67, rector of Cottingham, Northants, 1866.

Yates, William, 3s. James, of Huyton, Lancashire,
gent. St. Alban Hall, matric. 11 April, 1866,
aged 26; held various curacies 1862-80, vicar of
Worleston, Cheshire, 1880.

Yatman, Rev. John Augustus, 2s. William, of Hamp-
stead, Middlesex, arm. University Coll., matric.
11 March, 1836, aged 18 ; B.A. 1839, M.A. 1846,
J-P-

Yatman, William, is. John Augustus, of Winscombe,
Somerset, cler. Exeter Coll., matric. 27 May,
1882, aged 18.

Yatman, William Frederick Hamilton, is. William
Hamilton, of London, arm. Christ Church,
matric. 13 Oct., 1871, aged 18. See Eton School
Lists. [20]

Yea, (Sir) William Walter (2nd Bart.), s. William
Walter, of Bishops Hull, Somerset, arm. Brase¬
nose Coll., matric. 6 Nov., 1802, aged 18; died
20 May, 1862. See Eton School Lists.

Yeadon, Edmund, s. Edmund, of Birmingham, co.
Warwick, gent. Lincoln Coll., matric. 30 Oct.,
1816, aged 20 ; scholar 1817-21, B.A. 1821, M.A.
1823, 38 years curate of Basingstoke, Hants, died 31
Oct., 1865.

Yeadon, William, s. John, of Otley, Yorks, gent.
Lincoln Coll., matric. 17 Dec., 1790, aged 15;
B.A. 1794, M.A. 1797, fellow 1797-1823, B.D. 1806,
clerk Magdalen Coll. 1791-3, rector of Wadding-
ton, co. Lincoln, 1822, until his death 12 Feb., 1848.
See Bloxam, ii. 113.

Yeamans, (Sir) John (5th Bart.), s. John, of Barbados,
baronet. Queen's Coll., matric. 15 July, 1738,
aged 18 ; father of the next named.

Yeamans, (Sir) Robert (6th Bart.), s. John, of Isle
of Barbados, baronet. Merton Coll., matric. 17
Jan., 1759, aged 17 ; B.A. 1763, vicar of Fittleworth,
and perp. curate of Cold Waltham, Sussex, 1776,
until his death 19 Feb., 1788. [25]

Yearsley, James Fletcher, 2s. James, of St. James's,
Westminster, arm. Brasenose Coll., matric. 5
Dec., 1861, aged 18; B.A. from New Inn Hall
1866, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1868-75. See Fos¬
ter's Men at the Bar.

Yearwood, Seale, 2S. William, of St. Michael's, Isle
of Barbados, gent. St. Alban Hall, matric. 26
Oct., 1837, aged 19; B.A. 1841.

Yeates, Bartholomew, s. Bath., of 'Virginia, Christ
Church,' cler. Oriel Coll., matric. 29 Feb.,
1731-2, aged 18 ; B.A. 1735, brother of Robert Yates
I 733«

Yeates, John, s. William, of Wootton Bassett, Wilts,
pleb. Pembroke Coll., matric. 4 March, 1797,
aged 18 ; B.A. from New Coll. 1802, M.A. 1807,
vicar of Milton, Kent, 1806, and perp. curate of
Lyneham, Wilts, 1815, until his death 26 Sep.,
1826.

Yeates, Thomas, s. John, of St. Bride's, London,
pleb. All Souls' Coll., matric. 22 May, 1802,
aged 30; author of Hebrew and Syriac grammars,
etc., secretary of the Royal Society of Literature, an
assistant in book department British Museum 1823,
died 7 Oct., 1839. See Gent's Mag., 1839, ii. 658.

Yeatman, Edward Kelson, 2s. John Charlton, of
Frome, Somerset, gent. Wadham Coll., matric.
9 June, 1847, aged 18; B.A. 1851, M.A. 1854, in¬
cumbent of St. John's, Auburn, n.s.w., 1883. See
Crockford. [3X]

Yeatman, Harry Farr, s. Harry Farr, of Bristol (city),
gent. Balliol Coll., matric. 25 Nov., 1769, aged
18 ; B.A. 1773, M.A. 1776, B.D. 1785, rector of
Kilve, vicar of East Brent, and preb. of Wells 1792,
until his death 5 Dec., 1796, father of the next
named.

Yeatman, Harry Farr, s. Harry Farr, of Weymouth,
Dorset, cler. Balliol Coll., matric. 2 July, 1804,
aged 18 ; fellow, B.C .L. 1812, rector of Stock Gay-
lard, Dorset, 1819, master of the Vale of Blackmoor
harriers, chairman Dorset Quarter Sessions 1836,
until his death 22 April, 1861, father of the next named.

Yeatman, Harry Farr, is. Harry Farr, of Stock,
Dorset, cler. Balliol Coll., matric. 20 May,
1831, aged 19; B.A. 1835, J.P., D.L. Dorset, died
22 May, 1852.
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John Yeatman. 1715—1886. Duke Yonge.

Yeatman, John, s. Henry, of Bristol (city), cler. Pem¬
broke Coll ., matric. 22 May, 1770, aged 18, B.A.
1773 ; M.A. from Oriel Coll. 1777, vicar of EastBrent, 1797, preb. of Wells 1806.

Yeatman, Marwood Shuttleworth, 2s. Henry Farr, of
Stock Gaylard, Dorset, cler. Oriel Coll . , matric.
4 April, 1846, aged 19; B.A. 1850, of Stock Houseand Holwell Manor, Dorset, J.P., etc., a student of
the Inner Temple 1851, brother of Harry Farr 1831.

Yeatman, Rev. Robert, s. Robert, of Hinton St.
Mary, Dorset, gent. Oriel Coll ., matric. n Oct.,
*73 6» a &ed 18 ; B.A. 1740, of Stour Provost.

Yeats, Grant (David), s. David, of East Florida,
America, doctor. Hertford Coll ., matric. 21
Jan., 1790, aged 16, B.A. 1793, M.A. 1796, B.Med.
1797 ; D.Med, from Trinity Coll. 1814, fellowCollege of Physicians 1815, F.R.S. 1819, died 14
Nov., 1836. See Munk's Roll , iii. 137.

Yeats, John, 2S. Jo. Levett, of Paddington, Middlesex,
gent. St. John's Coll ., matric. 27 March, 1832,
aged 18. [5]

Yeend, John, s. William, of Gloucester (city), pleb.
Pembroke Coll ., matric. 26 Oct., 1748, aged 20.Yeld, George, is. George, of Twyford, co. Hereford,
arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 17 Oct., 1863,
aged 18 ; scholar 1863-8, B.A. 1867, M.A. 1870.

Yeldham, Walter, is. Stephen, of Blackfriars, Lon¬
don, arm. Corpus Christi Coll ., matric. 1 March,
l8 56, aged 18.

Yelverton, Henry, s. George, Earl of Sussex. Hert¬
ford Coll ., matric. 11 Dec., 1745, aged 17; 3rdearl, died 22 April, 1799.

Yelverton, James, s. James, of Ottery St. Mary,
Devon, gent. Exeter Coll ., matric. 19 May,
1809, aged 18. [10]Yelverton, Roger YelvertonDawson, s. Roger Daw¬
son, of St. Asaph, co. Flint, arm. Magdalen
Hall , matric. 14 Oct., 1865, aged 20 ; bar.-at-law,Middle Temple, 1869, assumed the additional name
of Yelverton . See Foster's Men at the Bar.

Yelverton, Hon. William Henry, s. William Charles,
Viscount Avonmore. Brasenose Coll ., matric.
5 Nov., 1810, aged 18 ; of Whitland Abbey, co.Carmarthen, M.P. Carmarthen 1832 -5, died 28
April, 1884. See Foster's Peerage & Eton School
Lists.

Yeo, Beaple, s. William, of Northam,Devon, gent.
Exeter Coll ., matric. 11 April, 1739, aged 18;B.A. 1742, rector of Atherington, Devon.

Yeo, Edward Rouse (' Rooe' in Mat. Reg.), s. George,
of Huish, Devon, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 3
Feb., 1761, aged 18; of Huish (which he sold),
M.P. Coventry 1774-80, and 1781, until his death 23
Dec., 1782.

Yeo, George, s. Rich., of Huish, Devon, arm. Exeter
Coll ., matric. 8 April, 1730, aged 17 ; bar.-at-law,Middle Temple, 1737. [2.5]

Yeo, Gerald, 2s. Robert, of Streatham, Surrey, arm.
University Coll ., matric. 11 Oct., 1884, aged
18 ; B.A. 1888.Yeo, John, s. Richard, of Huish, Devon, arm. Exe¬
ter Coll ., matric. 3 April, 1734, aged 17 ; B .A. 21March, 1737-8, M.A. 1740.

Yeo, William Arundell, o.s. William Arundell, of St.
Minver, Cornwall, arm. Oriel Coll ., matric. 3
June, 1854, aged 18 ; B.A. 1858, bar.-at-law, Inner
Temple, 1863, died 9 Sep., 1880. See Eton School
Lists.

Yeomans, Henry, s. William, of Worcester (city),
arm. University Coll ., matric. 12 May, 1803,
aged 19; B.A. from Pembroke Coll. 1807, M.A.
1810, rector of Little Wigborough, Essex, 1812,until his death in Aug., 1813. [2.9]

Yeomans, John, s. Sampson,of Westbury, co. Glou¬
cester, gent. Wadham Coll ., matric. 21 Jan.,
1772, aged 15; B.A. 1775, M.A. 1781, B. & D.D.
1792, chaplain to the life guards, rector of Which-ford, co. Warwick, 1792, and of Hornton and
Horley, Oxon, 1811, until his death 27 June, 1823.

Yeomans, Joseph, s. William, of Charlestown,South
Carolina, gent. University Coll ., matric. 19
March, 1745-6, aged 19.

Yeomans, Joseph Lane, s. Henry, of St. Helen's,
Worcester (city), gent. Worcester Coll . , matric.
25 June, 1784, aged 18 ; B.A. 1788, fellow, M.A.
1799, rector of Bishop Tawton-cum-Lankey 1802,and of Braunton, Devon, 1807 until his death 15
June, 1826.

Yeomans, William (Bohun), s. William, of Worcester
(city), gent. New Coll ., matric. 13 Oct., 1800,
aged 19; B.A. 1804, M.A. 1808, B. & D.D. 1823,
fellow until 1823, rector of Bucknell, Oxon, 1822,
and of Warndon, co. Worcester, 1823, until his
death 2 June, 1833.

Yerburgh, Robert Armstrong, 3s. Richard, of Slea-
ford, co. Lincoln, cler. University Coll ., matric.
25 Jan., 1873, aged 20; B.A. from Sr. Alban
Hall 1877, bar.-at-law, Middle Temple, 1880,M.P. Chester July, 1886. See Foster's Men at the
Bar. [24]

Yerushalmy, Niseem Mordekai Baptist, 6s. Abraham,
of Kuskoonjuk, near Constantinople, gent. St.
Edmund Hall , matric. 12 Nov., 1835, aged 22.Yescombe, Edward, s. Robert, of Bristol (city), gent.
St. John's Coll ., matric. 30 June, 1758, aged
18.

Yescombe, Edward Bayntun, s. Edward, of Flushing,
Cornwall, gent. Worcester Coll ., matric. 21
Oct., 1817, aged 16.

Yescombe, Maurice, s. Edward, of Milor, Cornwall,
gent. Exeter Coll ., matric. 19 Oct., 1816, aged
18 ; B.A. 1820. (Rev. Morris Charles Yescombe
died at Bath, 16 Nov., 1883, aged 85.)

Yolland, Bartholomew Stephen, 2s. John, of Anderby,
co. Lincoln, cler. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 28
Oct., 1852, aged 18 ; B.A. 1857, M.A. 1859, vicar of
St. John Evangelist, Ford End, Essex, 1871. See
Rugby School Reg.

Yolland, John, s. John, of Crediton, Devon, gent.
Worcester Coll ., matric. 4 March, 1818, aged18; B.A. 1821, M.A. 1824, curate of Huxham, died
14 Feb., 1844. [30]Yolland, John, is. John, of Anderby, co. Lincoln,
cler. Queen's Coll ., matric. 31 March, 1849,
aged 17; B.A. 1852, M.A. 1856, vicar of Hoylake,
Cheshire, 1870.

Yonge, Arthur Duke, 4s. Duke, of Antony, Cornwall,
cler. Exeter Coll ., matric. 30 May, 1839, aged
18. See Foster's Our Noble and Gentle Families.Yonge, Benjamin Rodenhurst,o.s. Reginald,of Wrent-
bury, Cheshire, cler. Brasenose Coll ., matric.
24 Jan., 1863, aged 19; B .A. from St. Alban
Hall 18 77.Yonge, Charles Burell, 2s. Duke, of Newton Ferrers,
Devon, cler. Keble Coll ., matric. 14 Oct.,
1884, aged 18 ; B.A. 1887.Yonge, Charles Duke, is. Charles, of Eton, Bucks,

' cler. St. Mary Hall , matric. 17 May, 1834, aged
21, B.A. 1835, M .A. 1874; scholar King's Coll.,Cambridge, 1830-3, fellow Royal University, Ireland,
1882, regius professor modern history Queen's Col¬
lege, Belfast, brother of George Edward. See Eton
School Lists. [35]

Yonge, Duke, s. John, of Newton Ferrers, Devon,
cler. University Coll ., matric. 22 Nov., 1771,
aged 19, B.A. 1775 ; M.A. from Sidney Sussex
Coll. 1782, vicar of Otterton 1782-95, vicar ofCornwood and rector of Sheviock, Cornwall, 1808,
until his death 3 Dec., 1823, brother of James
1772.Yonge, Duke, 2s. John, of Puslinch, Devon, cler.
Exeter Coll ., matric. 28 April, 1842, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1846, M.A. 1849, curate of Thorverton 1847-9,
' pres.-parish' 1849-77, rector of Newton Ferrers
1877, until his death 7 Oct., 1881, brother of Ed¬mund Charles.
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Yonge, Duke John, is. Duke, of St. Anthony, Corn¬
wall, cler. Oriel Coll ., matric. 24 Feb., 1827,
aged 17; B .A. from New Inn Hall 1836, curate
of All Saints, Bolton, died at Alloa, Scotland, 10
Jan., 1846. See Eton School Lists.

Yonge, Edmund Charles, 3s. John, of Newton Ferrers,
Devon, cler. Exeter Coll ., matric. 30 April,
1846, aged 18 ; brother of Duke 1842.

Yonge, Ellis, s. William, of Brinyorkin, co. Flint,
arm. Jesus Coll ., matric. 26 May, 1737, aged
20.

Yonge, George Edward, 4s. Charles Duke, of Eton,
Bucks, cler. Trinity Coll ., matric. 8 July, 1843,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1848, M.A. 1850, bar.-at-law, Inner
Temple, 1853, treasurer of the County of Southamp¬
ton, brother of Charles D. See Eton School Lists.

Yonge, Henry, s. William, of Caynton, Salop, arm.
Christ Church , matric. 25 May, 1733, aged 18;B.A. 1737, M.A. 20 March, 1739-40, vicar of Great
Torrington, Devon, 1746, until his death 23 Nov.,
1784. See Foster's Our Nolle and Gentle Families,
ii. 817 ; & Alumni West., 308 [5]

Yonge, Henry, s. William John, of Georgia, North
America, arm. Oriel Coll ., matric. 14 May,
1794, aged 18.

Yoilge, James, s. James, of Puslinch, Devon, gent.
Exeter Coll ., matric. 2 April, 1737, aged 17;brother of John 1737.

Yonge, James, s. John, of Newton Ferrers, Devon,
cler. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 23 Nov., 1772,
aged 23 ; of Puslinch, rector of Newton Ferrers
1773, until his death 5 Dec., 1797, brother of Duke
1771.

Yonge, James, s. James, of Puslinch, Devon, cler.
Balliol Coll ., matric. 29 April, 1811, aged 18;scholar 1812-17, B.A. 1815 ; fellow Exeter Coll.
1817-23, M.A. 1818, rector of Stockley Pomeroy
1826, and perp. curate Tormohun with Cockington,
Devon, 1828, until his death 15 April, 1830. See
Boase , 122.

Yonge, James, s. Duke, of Otterton, Devon, cler.
Exeter Coll . matric. 1 May, 181 1, aged 18 ;B.A. 1815, M.A. 1817, B.Med. 1819, D.Med. 1821,
fellow College of Physicians 1822, died 3 Jan.,
1870. See Eton School Lists & Munk's Foil, iii. 263.

Yonge, James Edmund, o.s. Edmund, of Yealmpton,
Devon, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 11 June,
1862, aged 19. [11]

Yonge, John, James, of Puslinch, Devon, gent.
Exeter Coll ., marie. 2 April, 1737, aged 16,B.A. 1740 ; fellow All Souls' Coll ., M.A. 1744,
of Puslinch, rector (and patron) of Newton Ferrers,
died 29 May, 1767, father of Duke 1771, of James
1772, and of the next named, brother of James
T737«

Yong'e, John, s. John, of Newton Ferrers, Devon, cler.
Pembroke Coll ., matric. 5 May, 1766, aged 18;of Puslinch, rector of Newton Ferrers 1767, until his
death 10 June, 1772, brother of Duke 1771, and
James 1772, and father of the next named.

Yonge, John, s. James, of Newton Ferrers, Devon,
cler. University Coll ., matric. 12 June, 1807,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1811, of Puslinch, Devon, rector of
Newton Ferrers 1813, until his death 23 May, 1877,
father of John Bargus.

Yonge, John, is. Duke, of Newton Ferrers, Devon,
cler. Worcester Coll ., matric. 25 Jan., 1884,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1888. [15]

Yonge, John Bargus, is. John, of Puslinch, Devon,
cler. Exeter Coll ., matric. 14 May, 1840, aged
18; B.A. 1844, M.A. 1S47, captain 7th Devon
mounted rifles, died 12 Nov., 1863.

Yonge, Julian Bargus, is. William Crawley, of Otter-
bourne, Hants, arm. Balliol Coll ., matric. 10
April, 1848, aged 18 ; S.C.L. 1851, B.A. 1853, M.A.
l8 S5- of Otterbourne, Hants, a student of the Inner
Temple 1855, brother of Charlotte Mary, author
of 4The Heir of RedclifFe,' etc. See Eton School
Lists.

Yonge, Norman Bond, 2s. Weston, of Eccleshall, co.
Stafford, arm. Queen's Coll ., matric. 2 Dec.,
1847, aged 18 ; died in 1872.

Yong'e, Vernon, s. Walter, of Charnes, co. Stafford,
gent. Wadham Coll ., matric. 22 Nov. 1777,
aged 19.

Yonge, Weston Edward Vernon, is. Vernon George,
of Eccleshall, co. Stafford, cler. Brasenose
Coll ., matric. 17 Oct., 1868, aged 19; curate ofWolstanton. [20]

Yonge, William Wellington, o.s. William Johnson, of
Rockbourne, Hants, cler. Exeter Coll . , matric.
3 Feb., 1848, aged 19 ; B.A. 1851, rector of Shottes-
brooke and vicar of White Waltham, Berks, 1857,
until his death 28 Sep., 1878. See Foster's Our
Noble and Gentle Families , vol. ii., 819; & Eton
School Lists.

York & Albany, Frederick William, Duke of, 2s.
George III.; created D .C .L. Christ Church
by diploma 18 June, 1799, K.G. 1771, created Earl
of Ulster and Duke of York and Albany 27 Nov.,
1784, F.R.S. 1789, field marshal 1795, commander-
in-chief of the forces 1811, G .C.B. & G .C .H. 1815,
died 5 Jan., 1827. See Foster's Peerage.

York, Charles, s. William, of Spaxton, Somerset, cler.
St. Mary Hall , matric. 6 April, 1739, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1742 (as Yorice).

York, Charles Edward, 3s. Samuel, of Penzance,Corn¬
wall, gent. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 19 Oct.,
i860, aged 18; B.A. 1864, M.A. 1867, chaplain
R. N. 1872-80, chaplain of Greenwich Hospital School
1881.

York, Edward, o.s. Richard, of Harewood House,
Yorks, arm. Christ Church , matric. 3 May,
1821, aged 19 ; B.A. 1825, of Wighill Park, Yorks,
died 26 Jan., 1861. [25]

York, Edward Christopher, is. Edward, of Wighill,
Yorks, arm. Christ Church , matric. 17 Oct.,
i860, aged 18 ; B.A. 1864, of Hutton Hall, Yorks.

York, Samuel, 2s. S., of Madron, Cornwall, gent.
Exeter Coll ., matric. 24 Feb., 1854, aged 18;scholar Brasenose Coll. 1854-60, B .A. 1858,
M.A. i860, viear of Fritwell, Oxon, 1862-76, and of
Ascott-under-Wychwood, Oxon, 1876-83, rector of
Fifield with Idbury, Oxon, 1883.

Yorke, Alexander Grantham, 5s. Charles Philip, Earl
of Hardwicke. Oriel Coll . , matric. 7 Feb., 1867,
aged 19 ; B.A. 1871, M.A. 1873, equerry to the Duke
of Albany 1874-84, groom in waiting in ordinary
to the Queen 1884. See Foster's Peerage, E. Hard¬
wicke.

Yorke, Brownlow, s. Philip, of St. George's, Hanover
Square, London, arm. Christ Church , matric.
29 Oct., 1795, aged 18; B.A. 1799, M.A. 1802,
rector of Downham, Isle of Ely, 1805, until his death
in 1813. See Eton School Lists.

Yorke, Charles Philip, 4th Earl of Hardwicke ; created
D.C.L. 7 June, 1853 (s. Philip, 3rd Earl), M.P.
Reigate 1831-2, Cambridgeshire 1832-4, created
LL.D. Cambridge 6 July, 1835, lord in waiting
1841-6, lord-keeper of the privy seal 1858-9, admiral
on reserved list 1863, died 17 Sep., 1873, father of
Alexander G. See Foster's Peerage. [30]

Yoi'ke, James, born in Lincoln, s. James, Bishop of
Ely. Christ Church , matric. 17 June, 1783, aged
16; B.A. 1787, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1793,
died 24 Jan., 1816.

Yorke, James Charles, 2s. Joseph, of Marylebone,
London, arm. Oriel Coll ., matric. 17 April,
1834, aged 18 ; captain 5th dragoon guards, died
5 Jan.. 1867, brother of John R/

Yorke, James Whiting, s. James Whiting, of Wybar-
ton, co. Lincoln, arm. Trinity Coll . , matric. 20
June, 1815, aged 18.

Yorke, John Cecil, is. Edward, of Long Preston,
Yorks, arm. Christ Church , matric. 30 May,
1885, aged 17.
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Yorke, John Reginald, o .s. Joseph, of Marylebone,
London, arm. Balliol Coll ., matric. 21 June,
1854, aged 18 ; of Forthampton Court, co. Glouces¬
ter, J.P., D.L. co. Worcester, F.R.G.S., M.P.
Tewkesbury Feb., 1864, to Nov., 1868, East Glou¬
cestershire March, 1872, to Nov., 1885, and for
Gloucestershire (Tewkesbury Division) Dec., 1885 to
June 1886, brother of James Charles. See Foster's
Peerage , E. Hardwicke ; & Eton School Lists.

Yorke, Joseph Augustus, is. Hon. Grantham, of
Hampton Court Palace, Middlesex, cler. Christ
Church , matric. 23 May, 1850, aged 18; bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1854, died 14 Feb., 1881.

Yorke, Philip Chesney, 3s. Reginald, of Eaton Bishop,
co. Hereford, arm. Magdalen Coll ., matric.
1 March, 1886, aged 20.

Yoi'ke, Philip, 2nd Earl of Hardwicke ; created D.C.L.
22 June, 1770 (s. Philip, 1st Earl), a teller of the
Exchequer 1738, M.P. Reigate 1741-7, of Cam¬
bridgeshire I747-64,F.S.A. 1744, F.R.S. 1749, created
LL. D. (Corpus Christi Coll . ) Cambridge 1749, and
high steward 1764, died 16 May, 1790. See Foster's
Peerage.

Yorke, Thomas Henry, s. Thomas, of Long Preston,
Yorks, arm. University Coll ., matric. 19 April,
1804, aged 19; B.A. 1808, M.A. 1810, scholar
1812-13, rector of St. Cuthberts, Peasholm Green,
1818-58, vicar of Bishop Middleham 1813, until his
death 16 Feb., 1868. [5]

Yorke, Walter Chapman, s. William, of Clapham,
Somerset, gent. Wadham Coll ., matric. 31 May,
1786, aged 21.

Yorke, William, cler. fil. New Coll ., matric. 4 Oct.,
1750.

Yorke, William, s. William, of Crewkerne, Somerset,
gent. Exeter Coll ., matric. 10 May, 1771, aged
18.

Yorke, William, s. John, of Dublin (city), arm.
University Coll ., matric. 9 Feb., 1810, agedI 7*

Youde, Charles Madoc, s. Thomas, of Rhuabon, co.
Denbigh, cler. Hertford Coll ., matric. 21 Oct.,
I 795> aged 18 ; died in 1797, brother of Thomas W.

Youde, Henry, s. John, of Llandegfan, co. Anglesea,
cler. Jesus Coll ., matric. 3 Dec., 1801, aged 18 ;
B.A. 1805, M.A. 1808. [11]

Youde, John, s. Thomas, of Ruthin, co. Denbigh, gent.
Jesus Coll ., matric. 22 Oct., 1760, aged 17 (Pfellow
St. John's Coll ., Cambridge, B.A. 1765, M .A.
1768, who died vicar of Higham, Kent, in 1796),
father of the last named.

Youde, Rev. Thomas, s. Thomas, of Ruthin, co. Den¬
bigh, gent. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 2 April,
1757, aged 18; B.C.L. 1764, brother of the last
named, and father of the next named and of
Charles M.

Youde, Thomas Watkin, s. Thomas, of Rhuabon, co.
Denbigh, cler. Hertford Coll ., matric. 21 Oct.,
1795, aged 20; of Clochfaen, co. Montgomery, high
sheriff 1816, and of Plas Madog, co. Denbigh, died
in 1821, brother of Charles M.

Youle, William Edward, o.s. Frederick, of Dalston,
Middlesex, gent. St. John's Coll ., matric. 14
Oct., 1871, aged 21 ; B .A. from St. Alban Hall
1880. [15]

Young', Alexander, is. George, of Edinburgh, arm.
(after a lord of session in Scotland). Christ
Church , matric. 18 Oct., 1867, aged 18; B.A.
1871, bar.-at-law, Middle Temple, 1874, and of Lin¬
coln's Inn (' ad eundem') 1876. See Foster's Men
at the Bar.

Young*, Alexander, 3s. Adam, of London, gent. Pem¬
broke Coll ., matric. 23 Oct., 1872, aged 19; astudent of Lincoln's Inn 1875, died in 1879.

Young", Rev. Alexander, y.s. William, of Brixton,
Surrey, gent. Keble Coll ., matric. 18 Oct., 1881,
aged 17 ; B.A. 1885.

Young, Alfred Joseph Karney, 2s. William Alex¬
ander George, of Columbia, arm. Magdalen
Coll ., matric. 24 Jan., 1884, aged 18 ; B.A. 1887,a student of the Inner Temple 1885.

Young, Allen Allicocke, is. Allen Allicocke, of Isham,
Northants, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 22 May,
1850, aged 17 ; sometime lieutenant 73rd foot, brother
of Richard N. [20]

Young, Aretas William Charles, is. Henry Edward
Fox, of Adelaide, Australia, equitis. University
Coll ., matric. 17 Oct., 1868, aged 19; B.A. 1871,bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1873, lecturer on law of
real property Adelaide University 1883. See Fos¬
ter's Men at the Bar.

Young, Rev. Arthur, s. Arthur, of Canterbury (city),
gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 9 July, 1791, aged
22, of Bradfield Hall, Suffolk; B.A. from Trinity

Coll ., Cambridge, 1793, died in Russia 1828. SeeGent's Mag., 1828, i. 274.
Young, Benjamin, s. George, of St. Aldate's, Oxford

(city), gent. St. Edmund Hall , matric. 6 July,
1814, aged 17 ; B.A. 1820. See Gent's Mag., 1843,
i. 546.

Young', Cecil Beadon, 3s. Archibald Roberts, of Chel-'
tenham, co. Gloucester, arm. Exeter Coll.,
matric. 12 June, 1867, aged 19; B.A. 1872, M.A.
1874, a student of Lincoln's Inn 1869, held various
curacies 1873-84, vicar of Cobham, Surrey, 1884.

Young, Charles, s. John, of Glasgow, gent. Balliol
Coll ., matric. 6 May, 1815, aged 18 ; died 17 Dec.,
1822 (his father, Professor Young, died 18 Nov.,
1820). [25]

Young, Sir Chas. George, Garter, principal king-of-
arms, F.A.S., created D.C.L. 28 June, 1854 (s.
Jonathan, m .R.c.s., London), Rouge Dragon Pur¬
suivant 1813, York Herald 1820, and registrar 1822,
until he became Garter 6 Aug., 1842, knighted at
Windsor Castle 28th of same month, born 6 April,
1795, died 31 Aug., 1869.

Young, Charles John, is. Julian Charles, of Amport,
Hants, cler. Corpus Christi Coll ., matric. 27
March, 1851, aged 17.

Young, Charles John, o.s. Charles, of Chipping Norton,
Oxon, gent. St. Alban Hall , matric. 3 Nov.,
1870, aged 19.

Young, (Sir) Charles Lawrence (Bart.), is. William,
of Hughenden, Bucks, baronet. New Coll.,
matric. 23 March, 1858, aged 18; B.A. 1862, 7th
baronet, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1865, author of
' Jim the Penman,' died 12 Sep., 1887. See Foster's
Baronetage & Men at the Bar.

Young, Charles Philip Radford, 2s. Charles, of
Brighton, cler. Pembroke Coll . , matric. 27 Oct.,
1884, aged 19 ; scholar 1884, B.A. 1888. [30]

Young, Dalhousie James, 3s. Ralph, of Gurdaspur,
East Indies, arm. Balliol Coll ., matric. 24 Oct.,
1885, aged 18.

Young, Daniel Eliott, 2s. Charles Colville, of Madras,
arm. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 3 Feb., 1872, aged
20; B.A. 1876, M.A. 1879, domestic chaplain and
secretary to the lord bishop of Capetown.

Young, David, s. James, of Aberdeen, Scotland, gent.
Exeter Coll ., matric. 9 April, 1813, aged 20 ; B.A.from Balliol Coll. 1816, M.A. 1819, chaplain
e.i.c.s. , died at Bombay 17 Oct., 1836.

Young', Edward, s. Peter, of Ashford, Kent, gent.
University Coll ., matric. 22 March, 1768, aged
17; B.A. 1771, M.A. 1774.

Young, Edward Newton, s. John, of Thorpe, North¬
umberland, cler. Christ Church , matric. 3 June,
1814, aged 18; B.A. 1818, assistant-master Charter¬
house, rector of Quainton 1822, died 26 July, 1885,
father of William Edward E. See Rugby School
Reg., 98. . [35]

Young, Florance Henry, is. Henry, of St. Giles-in-
the-Fields, London, arm. Queen's Coll ., matric.
16 May, 1844, aged 19.

Young, Frederick, s. Edward, of London, doctor.
Balliol Coll ., matric. 12 Nov., 1751, aged 19.
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Youilg, Frederick, y.s. William B., of Reading, Berks,
cler. Queen's Coll ., matric. 17 Dec., 1844, aged
18 ; B.A. 1848, vicar of Walton, Bucks, 1858.

Young, Frederick, 4s, Henry, of St. Clement Danes,
London, gent. Balliol Coll ., matric. 20 Nov.,
1848, aged 18 ; B.A. 1852, M.A. 1855, rector of
Pett, Sussex, 1857-82, brother of Henry Robert.

Young, Frederick Coxwell, 5s. Peter, of North Witham,
co. Lincoln, cler. Keble Coll ., matric. 17 Oct.,
1882, aged 19 ; B.A. 1886.

Young, Frederick William, 2s. Frederick, of Dorking,
Surrey, gent. Merton Coll ., matric. 27 Nov.,
1848, aged 18 ; B.A. 1852, M.A. 1857.

Young, Frederick William, is. Frederick, of Cam¬
bridge, cler. Queen's Coll ., matric. 24 April,
1877, aged 20. [5]

Young, George, s. John, of Romsey, Hants, arm.
Queen's Coll ., matric. 27 June, 1816, aged 20.

Young, George James, o.s. Gavin David, of Wallaroo,
Australia, arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 11 Oct.,
1884, aged 18 ; B.A. 1887.

Young, George Walter, 2s. William, gent. Queen's
Coll ., matric. 22 Oct., 1883, aged 30; B.A. 1886.

Young, Henry, s. John, of Brindle, Lancashire, cler.
Brasenose Coll ., matric. 14 June, 1740, aged 17 ;
B.A. 1744.

Young, Henry Robert, is. Henry, of St. Clement
Danes, London, arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 7
June, 1841, aged 18 ; B.A. 1845, M -A - i8 49» bar.-at-
law, Lincoln's Inn, 1849, brother of Frederick. See
Foster's Men at the Bar. LlO]

Young, Henry Savill, is. Henry Tufnell, of Worming-
ford, Essex, cler. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 21
Nov., 1861, aged 18; B .A. 1864, M.A. 1870, bar.-
at-law, Middle Temple, 1867, vicar of West Wy¬
combe 1872-6, of Aston Rovvant, Oxon, 1878-86,
rector of Upton Slough 1886. See Foster's Men atthe Bar & Baronetage.

Young, Henry Schultes-, s. James, of Orsett, Essex,
—. Non-Coll ., matric. 15 April, 1871, aged 19 ;
B.A. & M.A. from Balliol Coll. 1888, bar.-at-law,
Inner Temple, 1888.

Young, Henry Theakstone, 5s. James Stephen Gordon,
of Great Crosby, Lancashire, cler. Keble Coll.,
matric. 19 Oct., 1886, aged 18.

Young, Henry Tufnell, 2s. William Lawrence, of
Dover, Kent, baronet. Balliol Coll ., matric.
24 Jan., 1828, aged 17; B.A. 1832, M.A. 1856, of
Mallard's Court, Oxon, J.P., vicar of Wormingford,
Essex, 1840-50, and of Mundon 1850-65, father of
Henry Savill. See Foster's Baronetage.

Young, Herbert, is. John, of Dorking, Surrey, gent.
Queen's Coll ., matric. 23 Oct., 1868, aged 17;
scholar 1868-72, B.A. 1872, M.A. 1876, B.C.L.
1883, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple 1885. See Foster's
Men at the Bar. [3.5]

Young, James, s. George, of Beer, Dorset, gent. St.
John's Coll ., matric. 26 Feb., 1728-9, aged 20.

Young, James, s. Joseph, of St. Giles's, Reading,
Berks, gent. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 6 March,
1802, aged 17; B.A. 1806, M.A. 1808, .curate in
charge Heathfield, Sussex, 1812, vicar 1822, until his
death 26 March, 1858.

Young, James, 9s. James, of Durham, gent. New
Coll ., matric, 5 Feb., 1877, aged 36.

Young, James Allen, 2s. Charles Florence, of London,
gent. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 23 Oct., i88q,
aged 18. 0

Young, James Cheesman, 2s. Heathfield, of Dorking,
Surrey, gent. Pembroke Coll . , matric. 29 May,
1863, aged 18 ; scholar 1863-8, B.A. 1868. [20]

Young, James Foster, o.s. H. (J.) Girdleston, of
Hollesley, Suffolk, cler. Brasenose Coll . , matric.
1 Dec., 1870, aged 17; B .A. 1874, M.A. 1877, a
student of Lincoln's Inn, 1873, curate of St. Peter's,
Eaton Square, 1878, until his death 8 April, 1881.

Young, James Frederick (of St. John's Coll ., Cam¬
bridge, 1884), is. John, of Wolverhampton, cler.
Corpus Christi Coll ., matric. 22 Oct., 1886, aged
19 ; scholar 1886.

Young, James Peter, is. Peter, of Hursley, near
Winchester, cler. Exeter Coll ., matric. 12 June,
1862, aged 18; B.A. 1866, M.A. 1870, vicar of
Great Grimsby 1879, preb. of Lincoln 1885, brother
of John Henry 1864.

Young, James Reynolds, of Caius Coll ., Cambridge
(B.A. 1832, M.A. 1840) ; adm. 'ad eundem' 26
April, 1844, rector of Whitnash, co. Warwick, 1846.

Young, John, s. Richard, of Orlingbury, North-
ants, gent. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 13 Feb.,
I 73 2-3. aged 17; demy Magdalen Coll. 1735-43,
B.A. 1736, M.A. 1739, fellow 1743-71, B .D. 1749,
senior dean of arts 1749, bursar 1750, etc., dean of
divinity 1759, vicar of Cransley, and of Evenley,
Northants, 1761, until his death 6 July, 1771. SeeBloxam, vi. 241. [25],.

Young, John, B.Med, from St. Mary Hall 25June, 1778. See Cat. Grads. (Not found in Acts
Book.)

Young, John, s. John, of London, gent. Trinity
Coll ., matric. 19 June, 1777, aged 19 ; B.C .L. from.
St. Edmund Hall 1785.

Young, John, s. Allen, of Orlingbury, Northants, arm.
New Coll ., matric. 29 Oct., 1778, aged 18 ; fellow
1778-89, B.C.L. 1787, rector of Akeley cum Stock-
holt, Bucks, 1789, and of Thorpe Malzor, Northants,
1793, until his death 14 Feb., 1841.

Young, John, s. John, of Glasgow, gent. Balliol
Coll ., matric. 16 May, 1798, aged 16; B .A. 1802.
M.A. 1804, possibly brother of Charles 1815 and
rector of Newdigate, Surrey, at his death 13 May,
1852, aged 71. See Gent's Mag., 1852, ii. 105.

Young, John, B.A. from St. Edmund Hall 2 June,
1808. [30]

Young, John, is. William, of Bombay, East Indies,
baronet. Corpus Christi Coll ., matric. 13 June,
1825, aged 17 ; B.A. 1829, 2nd baronet, Baron
Lisgar, so created 26 Oct., 1820, P.C., G.C.B.,
G .C. H., bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1834, M.P.
Cavan 1831-55, a lord of the Treasury 18^1-4, chief
secretary Ireland 1852-5, lord high commissioner
Ionian Islands 1854-9, governor New South Wales.
1861-8, Canada 1868-72, died 6 Oct., 1876. See

Foster's Baronetage, Young ; & Eton School Lists.
Young, John, is. James, of Wooler, Northumberland,

gent. Non-Coll ., matric. 22 Oct., 1868, aged 26 ;
B.A. from Balliol Coll. 1873, M.A. 1875.

Young, John Charles, is. John Wallis, of Caversham,
near Reading, gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 1
Dec., 1853, aged 18 ; B.A. 1857, M.A. i860.

Young, John Edward, is, John, of Salisbury, Wilts,
gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 15 Nov., 1827, aged
16.

Young, John Frederick, is. John, of London, arm.
Corpus Christi Coll ., matric. 3 April, 1857, aged
19; B.A. i860, M.A. 1865. [35]

Young, John Henry, 2s. Peter, of Hursley, near Win¬
chester, cler. Exeter Coll ., matric. 15 Oct.,
1864, aged 19 ; B.A. 1867, M.A. 1871, brother of
James Peter.

Young, John Kirkpatrick, is. William, of London,
gent. Corpus Christi Coll ., matric. 17 Oct.,
1876, aged 19; exhibitioner 1878-80, B.A. 1880,
M.A. 1883, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1882. See
Foster's Men at the Bar 1

Young, John Lindsay, s. James, of St. Margaret's,
London, arm. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 7 April,
1813, aged 18 ; B .A. 1817, M.A. 1819, of Cockerham,
Lancashire, died at Derby 1822.

Young, John William, o.s. William, of Stradbally,
Ireland, arm. Trinity Coll ., matric. 11 Oct.,
1879, aged 18 ; B.A. 1883.

Young, Joseph Gosnay, is. John, of Sandal, Yorks,
gent. Lincoln Coll ., matric. 17 Nov., 1842, aged
19. [40]
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J ulian C. Y oung. 1715—1886. C harles J. F. Y ule.

Young", Julian Charles, is. Charles, of Manchester,gent. Worcester Coll ., matric. 3 July, 1824,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1828, M.A. 1833, rector of South-
wick, Sussex, 1844-58, and of Ilmington, co. Wor¬
cester, 1858, until his death 3 July, 1873, father of
Charles John.

Young, Leonard Douglas, 2s. Liston, of Rockferry,Cheshire, gent. Christ Church , matric. 16 Oct.,
1874, aged 17.

Young, Martin Moxham, is. Martin, of Kingston,Jamaica, cler. New Coll ., matric. 19 Oct., 1874,
aged 27.

Young, Newton Barton, 2s. Allen Edward, of Orling-bury, Northants, arm. New Coll ., matric. 10
March, 1827, aged 19; fellow 1827-52, B.A. 1830,
M.A. 1834, dean of arts 1834, bursar 1835, sub-
warden 1842, rector of Tilbrook, Northants, 1855.

Young, Nicholas, s. William, of St. Mawen, Cornwall,gent. Exeter Coll ., matric. 3 March, 1720 -1,
aged 18 ; bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1725. [5]

Young, Percy Somers Budd, o.s. Frederick Crosby, ofLondon, gent. St. Alban Hall , matric. 23 April,
1873, aged 21.

Young, Peter, is. Peter, of Agra, East Indies, arm.
Exeter Coll ., matric. 28 May, 1834, aged 17;B.A. 1838, M.A. 1841, rector of North Witham, co.
Lincoln, 1861, preb. 1872.

Young, Richard, s. John, of Thorpe, Northants,cler. Exeter Coll ., matric. 30 March, 1818, aged
20; fellow New Coll. 1818-34, B .A. 1822, M .A.
1826, dean of arts 1828, bursar 1829, sub-warden
1830, dean of divinity 1831, proctor 1832, vicar of
Riseley, Beds, 1832-71, vicar of Melchbourne, Beds,
1841-64, rector of Yelden 1871, until his death 5
June, 1888. See Rugby School Reg., 97.

Young, Rev. Richard George, o.s. Thomas, of Stone-house, Plymouth, Devon, arm. Oriel Coll..
matric. 19 June, 1832, aged 17 ; B.A. 1836, died 18
March, 1843.

Young, Richard Newton, 2s. Allen Allicocke, ofOrlingbury, Northants, arm. University Coll.,
matric. 9 June, 1852, aged 18 ; brother of Allen A.

Young, Robert, s. Lake, of London, arm. Oriel
Coll ., matric. 27 April, 1781, aged 17; B.A. 1785,M.A. 1788, B.C.L. & D.C.L. 1800, rector of Great
Creaton 1796, and of Braybrooke, Northants, 1800,
until his death 22 Oct., 1828. [ll]

Young, Robert, M.A. Trinity Coll ., Dublin, 1867
(B.A. 1864), o.s. Robert, of Cork (city), arm. St.
Alban Hall , incorp. 6 July, 1867, aged 25.

Young, Rev. Roger, s. Robert, of Minshull, Cheshire,pleb. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 1 June, 1786,
aged 19; B.A. 1790, M.A. 1792, died at Over,
Cheshire, 22 Feb., 1846.

Young, Telford Mackenzie, is. Edmund Mackenzie,of Adelaide, Australia, gent. Exeter Coll.,
matric. 23 Oct., 1885, aged 18.

Young, Thomas, s. John, of St. Laurence Pountney,London, gent. Magdalen Coll ., matric. 10
Nov., 1715, aged 17; demy 1714-22, B.A. 1719,
M .A. 1722. See Coll. Reg., vi. 189. [15]

Young, Thomas Montgomery, s. Thomas, of Carlisle(city), gent. St. Edmund Hall , matric. 10 Dec.,
1792, aged 23.

Young, Walter George, 3s. Anthony William, ofLouth, co. Lincoln, arm. Magdalen Coll.,
matric. 16 Oct., 1884, aged 18 ; exhibitioner 1884.

Young, William, s. Benjamin, of Hannington, Wilts,cler. St. John's Coll ., matric. 15 July, 1727,
aged 25. See Gent, 's Mag., 1757, p. 436.

Young, William, s. William, of Charlton, Kent, arm.
University Coll ., matric. 26 Nov., 1768, aged18.

Young, William, s. Thomas, of Huddersficld, Yorks,gent. Balliol Coll ., matric. 6 July, 1789, aged
16 ; B.A. 1793, died at Broadwey, near Weymouth,
30 May, 1794. [20]

Young, William, is. John, of Glasgow (city), arm.
Oriel Coll ., matric. 30 Nov., 1824, aged 17 ; B.A.1828, M.A. 1831, B.C .L. by commutation 19 Nov.,
1835, D.C.L. 1836, vicar of Eltisley, co. Cambridge,
1850, until his death 9 July, 1869.

Young, William Boyter, s. Joseph, of St. Giles's,Reading, gent. St. John's Coll ., matric. 26
Jan., 1813, aged 19; B.A. 1816, M.A. 1819.

Young, William Eaton, o.s. William Jackson, of Bom¬bay, East Indies, gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 14
March, 1867, aged 19 ; B.A. 1871, B .C .L. 1873,
bar.-at-law, Inner Temple, 1875. See Foster's Men
at the Bar & Baronetage.

Young, William Edward Allen, is. Edward Newton,of Quainton, Bucks, cler. Worcester Coll.,
matric. 3 Nov., 1852, aged 18; B.A. 1856, M.A.
1859, rector of Pyecombe, Sussex, 1875.

Young, William Henry, o.s. James,of Heathfield, Sussex,cler. Pembroke Coll . , matric. 16 June, 1849, aged
18; B.A. 1853, M.A. 1856, curate-in-charge of Sun-
ningwell, Berks, 1863-6, and of Oving, Bucks,
1866-72, vicar of North Moreton, Berks, 1873. [25]

Young, (Sir) William Lawrence (Bart.), s. William, ofLondon, baronet. Brasenose Coll ., matric. 15
Nov., 1794, aged 16; 3rd baronet, lieut.-colonel
Bucks militia, died 3 Nov., 1824, father of Henry
Tufnell. See Foster's Baronetage.

Young, William Toy, s. William, of Hammersmith,Middlesex, gent. Pembroke Coll ., matric. 6
Nov., 1772, aged 17 ; exhibitioner 1773, B.A. 1776,
M.A. 1780, minister of St. Paul's Chapel, Birming¬
ham, 1779, until his death 22 Nov., 1817. See St.
Pauls School Reg. , 137.

Young, William Wadham, 2s. John, of Cowes, Isle ofWight, arm. Exeter Coll ., matric. 7 Feb., 1833,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1836.

Younge, John Cole, s. John, of Calne, Wilts, gent.
St. Edmund Hall , matric. 18 May, 1803, aged17 ; rector of Walesby and Stainton-le-Vale 1832,
until his death 18 Nov., 1852.

Younge, Thomas Walter, s. Edw., of Durnford, Wilts,arm. Merton Coll ., matric. 27 Oct., 1737, aged
18. [30]

Younger, Henry, born at St. Martin's, Ludgate, Lon¬don, s. John, dean of Salisbury. St. John's Coll.,
matric. 6 March, 1724-5, aged 17. See Gent.'sMag.,
*757, P. 93-

Younger, Robert, 4s. James, of Alloa, co. Clack¬mannan, gent. Balliol Coll ., matric. 17 April,
1880, aged 18 ; B .A. 1883, bar.-at-law, Inner Temple,
1884. See Foster's Men at the Bar.

Younger, William, is. William, of Edinburgh, gent.
Worcester Coll ., matric. 22 April, 1882, aged 19.

Youngliusband, Arthur Delaval, is. Robert Romer,of Kurrachee, East Indies, arm. Balliol Coll.,
matric. 13 Nov., 1875, aged 20; entered Indian
Civil Service 1875.

Younglmsband, Romer Edward, 3s. Robert Romer,of Freshford, near Bath, arm. Balliol Coll.,
matric. 18 Oct., 1876, aged 18 ; exhibitioner 1876-9,
B.A. 1879, bar.-at-law, Lincoln's Inn, 1879, an
assistant-commissioner Punjab. See Foster's Men at
the Bar & Rugby School Reg. [35]

Youngruan, Rev. George Mallows, is. John Mallows,of Saffron Walden, Essex, gent. Worcester
Coll ., matric. 21 Oct., 1880, aged 23; B.A. 1883,
M.A. 1887.

Younginan, William Ernest, 2s. Y., of Water-beach, co. Cambridge, gent. Magdalen Hall,
matric. 21 June, 1867, aged 17 ; senior curate All
Saints, Ryde, 1887.

Yule, Rev. Charles John Francis, y.s. Henry B., ofPlymouth, Devon, arm. Balliol Coll ., matric.
27 Jan., 1868, aged 19; migrated to St. John's
Coll ., Cambridge, 1869. scholar 1872, B.A. 1873 ;fellow Magdalen Coll ., Oxford, 1873, M.A.
1875, tutor natural science 1873-84, junior dean of
arts 1876, junior bursar 1878, vice-president 1880,
senior dean 1882, senior dean of arts 1883.
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Henry W. Yule. 1715—1886. Thomas Zouch.

Yule, Henry William, is. Henry Braddick, of Lambeth,
Surrey, arm. Wadham Coll ., matric. 16 Oct.,
1863, aged 18 ; B .C .L. & M.A. 1870, B.D. 1877,
D.C .L. 1887, assistant lecturer St. John's Coll.
1869-72, tutor to unattached students 1869-71, vicar

of Hamptongay, Oxon, 1871, rector of Shipton-on-
Cherwell 1874.

Yule, John Carslake Duncan, is. John, of Culliton,
Devon, gent. Christ Church , matric. 7 June,
1821, aged 19 ; servitor, 1821-2.

Zach, Francis Anthony Charles Marias, created D.C.L.
25 Feb., 1786, astronomer to the reigning Duke ofSaxe-Gotha, etc., died in Paris 1 Sep., 1832, aged 79.
See Gent's Mag., 1833, i. 181.

Zachary, Rev. Daniel Henry, is. Henry of Cirencester,
gent. St. Edmund Hall , matric. 21 Oct., 1879,
aged 18 ; B.A. 1885.

Zarifi, John Michael, is. Michael, of London, gent.
Christ Church , matric. 16 Oct., 1874, aged 18 ;B.A. 1877, M .A. 1S81.

Zichy, Count Antal, is. Count Franz de Paula, of Buda
Pesth, Hungary. Christ Church , matric. 20 Oct.,
1882, aged 23.Zillwood, John Old, s. William, of Dorchester,Dorset,
gent. Wadham Coll . , matric. 15 July, 1808, aged
23 ; B.A. from Magdalen Hall 1814, M.A. 1815,rector of Compton, Hants, 1831, until his death
in Sep., 1871.

Zincke, Forster Barham, 3s. FrederickBurt, of Isle of
Jamaica, gent. Wadham Coll ., matric. 5 March.

1835, aged 18 ; B.A. 1839, curate ofWherstead, Nor¬folk, 1841-7, vicar 1847 ; for list of his works see
Crockford.

Zinzan, Peter, s. Peter, of St. Laurence, Reading,
Berks, cler. St. John's Coll ., matric. 11 July,
1722, aged 15 ; demy Magdali^nt Coll. 1723-31,
B .A, 1726, M.A. 1729, fellow 1735-50, B. & D.Med.
1742, proctor 1739, bursar 1739, 1748, vice-president
1746, died at Reading 9 Nov., 1781. See Bloxam,vi. 202.

Zippelin, Charles, Count of, Knight of the noble
order of Wurtemberg, and master of the Court of
the Hereditary Prince, created D.C.L. 2 May, 1797.

Zoete, Charles Septimus de, 7s. Samuel Hermen, of
Lee, Kent, arm. Merton Coll ., matric. 3 June,
1876, aged 18 ; B.A. 1880, M.A. 1883.Zouch, Thomas, s. Goodwin, of Hagley, co. Wor¬
cester, gent. Queen's Coll ., matric. 4 March,
1796, aged 19.

INDIANS, ETC., ENTERED IN THE MATRICULATION REGISTER.

Abol-kassem Harkozlen, Kahn, is. Ahmed,
Kahn of Hamadan, Persia. Balliol Coll.,
matric. 16 Oct., 1879, aged 24.

Ahsan Uddiri, Ahmed, 3s. Nawab, Ameer Ali, Kahn
Bahadur, of Calcutta. Balliol Coll ., matric. 4
Dec., 1877, aged 18.

Byramjee Dhunjeebhoy Buttunjee, o.s. Dhun¬
jeebhoy, of Calcutta. Queen's Coll ., matric. 10
April, 1875, aged 20.

Brajendra Nath De, is. Doorga Dars Dey, of Cal¬
cutta. St. Mary Hall , matric. 30 Jan., 1874,
aged 21 ; bar.-at-law, Middle Temple, 1875, entered
the Indian Civil Service 1873, assistant magistrate
and collector of Hooghley and Bengal. See Foster's
Men at the Bar.

G-anpat Skraven, ras Gaikward, 2s. Prince Shraven,
of Baroda. Balliol Coll ., matric. 29 Oct., 1884,
aged 18.

Ibrahim, Ahmed, is. Amed Wali, of Calcutta.
Balliol Coll ., matric. 18 Oct., 1881, aged 18; astudent of the Inner Temple 1886.

Kekhosru Punthaki, is. KekobadKanasjde, of
Bombay. Christ Church , matric. 15 Oct., 1886,
aged 21.

Lakshman Gangadham Bladbhade, 2s. Gan-
gadhar Suram, of Belgaum, East Indies. Balliol
Coll ., matric. 22 Jan., 1885, aged 24.

Mancherji Pestonji Khanghat, 2s. Pestonji, of
Bombay. Balliol Coll ., matric. 17 Oct., 1882,
aged 17 ; entered the Indian Civil Service 1882.

Mochi-Aki-Hackisuka, is. Prince Nari Hirs, of
Tokio, Japan. Balliol Coll ., matric. 25 April,
1874, aged 24.

Molesin Badroodeen Tyabjee, is. Badroodeen,
of Cambury, East Indies. Balliol Coll . , matric.
24 Oct., 1885, aged 19; entered the Indian CivilService 1885.

Moung Kyaw, is. Prince Strata Zan, of Mandalay.
Balliol Coll ., matric. 29 Oct., 1884, aged 18;bar.-at-law, Middle Temple, 1887.

Pulieat Ratnavelu Chetti, is. Pulicat Rama-
swony, of Madras. Balliol Coll ., matric. 30
Oct., 1875, aged 19; lion, scholar 1875, bar.-at-law,
Lincoln's Inn, 1877, entered the Indian Civil Service
1874. See Foster's Men at the Bar.Sampatras Kashiras, Gaikward, 3s. Prince
Kashiras, of Kavalana, East Indies. Non-Coll.,
matric. 26 Jan., 1885, aged 20.

Seyed Hassan, 2S. Seyed Mahommed,of Teheran,
Persia. Balliol Coll ., matric. 21 Oct., 1880,
aged 21.

Shyamaji Krishnavarma, is. Krishnavarma,of
Mandair. Balliol Coll ., matric. 29 April, 1879,
aged 22 ; B.A. 1882.

Sootchai Bhanuwongse, is. Chruppya, of Siam.
Balliol Coll ., matric. 25 Oct., 1871, aged 20.Surajbal Manphul, Pandit, 3s. Manphtil, of Iios-
hiarpur, Jalandar, East Indies. Oriel Coll.,
matric. 7 Nov., 1871, aged 22 ; B.A. 1874.

Surawongse Leek, 3s. Chow Phvia, of Bangkok, Siam.
St. Alban Hall , matric. 23 April, 1873, aged 19.Surish Chundra Biswas, 3s. Cally Prosoni, of Cal¬
cutta. Balliol Coll ., matric 11 Dec., 1882, aged
20; B.A. 1886, a student of the Middle Temple 1886.Syed Mohammed Habib Ullah, 3s. Syed Riaz
Uddin, of Harrah, East Indies. Non-Coll ., matric.
14 Oct., 1882, aged 19.Tats Iwakura, 3s. Sionii Tomoini, of Miaka, Japan.
Non-Coll ., matric. 29 May, 1873, aged 19.
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